

**HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA
AGARTALA
WP(C) No. 122 of 2025**

Smt. Kakali Debnath

.....Petitioner(s).

Vs.

The Union of India & Ors.

.....Respondent(s).

For Petitioner (s)	:	Mr. P. Roy Barman, Sr. Adv.
	:	Ms. A. Debbarma, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. B. Majumder, Dy. S.G.I.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. DATTA PURKAYASTHA

_O_R_D_E_R_

05.03.2025

Heard Ms. A. Debbarmma, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

Ms. Debbarma, learned counsel submits that the husband of the petitioner namely Nirmal Debnath who was posted as Head Constable (GD) under Border Security Force died in harness on 05.01.2022 and thereafter DC/ADJT for Commandant 43 BN BSF vide letter dated 06.12.2023 asked the petitioner to send certain documents for processing her application and then the petitioner also submitted all the required the documents and as per instruction of the respondents she also underwent Pre-coaching Training/Session for the post of Constable (GD) for one month w.e.f. 06.05.2024 and then she also appeared for suitability test on 05.07.2024, but later on she was declared unfit by Review Medical Examination Board on the ground that she was having low hemoglobin and refractive error. After that also, according to the petitioner, by a letter dated 02.08.2024 the petitioner was also asked to submit her willingness for next suitability test for said post and accordingly she appeared after submission of her

willingness in this regard. Then she was regretted on the ground that she already completed 40 years of age.

Ms. Debbarma, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner also submits that the application was filed by the petitioner within the stipulated age, but despite the same her candidature was rejected and being aggrieved thereby the writ petition has been filed.

Mr. B. Majumder, learned Dy. S.G.I. has appeared for all the respondents and waives service of notice upon them.

Mr. Majumder, learned Dy. S.G.I. has sought for an adjournment to submit counter affidavit.

List the matter on **01.04.2025.**

JUDGE

Riki