

**HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA
AGARTALA**

WP(C)No.122 of 2025

Smt. Kakali Debnath

---Petitioner(s)

Versus

The Union of India and 5 Others

----Respondent(s)

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Purusuttam Roy Barman, Sr. Adv. Mr. Koomar Chakraborty, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Bidyut Majumder, D.S.G.I.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BISWAJIT PALIT

Order

18/08/2026

Learned Senior Counsel Mr. Purusuttam Roy Barman assisted by Learned Counsel Mr. K. Chakraborty is present for the petitioner.

Learned D.S.G.I. Mr. B. Majumder is present for the respondents, Union of India.

Pleadings are completed in this case.

The petitioner filed this writ petition for denial of compassionate appointment by the respondents. According to the petitioner the Review Medical Board declared her unfit on account of Low Hemoglobin (Hb 7.4, 6.6 g/dl) and Refractive error (R)6/24, L6/18(Normal range Best 6/6 worst 6/9). But the specialist Doctor of Government Medical College and the blood report found that she was fit. According to Learned D.S.G.I. as per the MHA guidelines candidates should have been vision unaided i.e. without correction should be 6/6 in the dominant eye, 6/9 in the non-dominant eye. But the petitioner according to Learned DSGI did not confirm to the said standard for which the authority failed to consider her case.

Since there is variation in the reports of respondents authority as well as the State Civil Hospital, so after hearing both the sides it appears that that the petitioner should be examined by a group of specialist doctors (three from Eye and one from General) of the Government Medical Hospital i.e. AGMC & GBP Hospital, Agartala. Accordingly, the Medical Superintendent Hospital is asked to constitute a Medical team comprising of three Eye Specialists and one General Physician to examine the petitioner in respect of her percentage of hemoglobin and also eye vision to enable this Court to make further necessary direction in this regard.

The entire process shall be completed on or before the next date. The Medical Superintendent thereafter shall submit the report in a sealed cover before the Registrar (Judicial) of this High Court on or before the next date for placing the same before this Court. One representative may be a Doctor or any other person from the respondents shall remain present at the time of examination of the petitioner. The petitioner also shall remain present along with the relevant documents before the Standing Medical Board. The respondents, Union of India also shall produce the relevant papers in support of their contention before the Standing Medical Board at the time of examination of the petitioner. The Medical Superintendent shall constitute a board accordingly within a period of seven days after receipt of the copy of this order and thereafter shall fix a date for medical examination of the petitioner after informing both the sides to ascertain the hemoglobin as well as vision of the eyes of the petitioner in the light of MHA guidelines as indicated above. The

report shall be submitted on or before 14.09.2026 before this Court.

The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Tripura is to comply the order accordingly.

Also a copy of this order be supplied to Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner for information and necessary action.

A copy of this order be supplied to Learned DSGI for information and necessary action accordingly.

List this matter on 14.09.2026.

JUDGE

